| Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 03/01) RECORDATION FORM OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) TRADEMARI | |
|--|---|
| Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ♥ ▼ | ▼ ▼ ▼ ▼ |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. | |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Newell Operating Company Individual(s) | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Mirro Operating Company LLC Street Address: 5115 Parkcenter Avenue, Suite 150 City; Dublin State: OH Zip: 43017 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State - Other a Delaware limited liability company If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No |
| 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): | B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1,659,807 いんしょ |
| Additional number(s) attached: \(\text{\tince}\text{\texi}\text{\text{\texi}\text{\text{\texi}\text{\texi}\text{\texi}\text{\text{\texi}\text{\text{\texi} | |
| concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved |
| Name: Reine H. Glanz, Esq. | **** |
| Internal Address: Schulte Roth & Zabel | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40 □ Enclosed ⊠ Authorized to be charged to deposit account |
| Street Address: 919 Third Avenue | 8. Deposit account number: |
| | 50-0675 - Schulte Roth & Zabel |
| City; New York State: N.Y. Zip: 10022 | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) |
| DO NOT USE THIS SPACE | |
| 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Reine H. Glanz, Esq. Name of Person Signing Signature Date | |
| Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 6 | |
| 61ail documents to be recorded with required cover about information to: Commissioner of Patent & Tradesports, Box Analgaments Washington, D.C., 2073; | |

TRADEMARK AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is effective as of April 13, 2004 by and between MIRRO OPERATING COMPANY LLC, ("Assignor") a Delaware limited liability company, and ANCHOR HOCKING OPERATING COMPANY LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("AHOC" or "Assignee").

WHEREAS, the document attached hereto as Schedule A (the "Original Assignment") was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") on May 6, 2004 at Reel/Fame No. 2849/0083;

WHEREAS, the document attached hereto as Schedule B (the "Corrective Assignment") was recorded in the PTO on July 30, 2004 at Reel/Fame No. 2905/0600 in order to correctly identify the conveying and receiving parties and to correct the execution date set forth on the PTO Recordation Cover Sheet for the Original Assignment:

WHEREAS, in the Original Assignment and the Corrective Assignment, Mirro Operating Company LLC purported to acquire rights in and to the trademark and the registration therefor listed in Schedule C (the "Trademark").

WHEREAS, the parties hereto wish to treat the Original Assignment and the Corrective Assignment, with respect the Trademark only, as null and void;

WHEREAS, AHOC is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the Trademark.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the adequacy and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

The Original Assignment and the Corrective Assignment are, with respect to the Trademark only, void ab initio and Mirro Operating Company LLC disclaims and disavows any claim, right, title or interest in or to the Trademark, and recognizes AHOC as the owner thereof.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of August 6, 2004 and this Agreement will be effective as of April 13, 2004.

9661840.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 002926 FRAME: 0360 Name: Jeff Zappone

Treasurer and Chief Financial Officer

COUNTY OF (

) \$S

(1) day of August, 2004, Jeff Zappone, being personally known to me, appeared before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, and being first duly sworn, said and acknowledged that, as such officer, he signed and delivered the foregoing instrument as the free and voluntary act of said corporation, all pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation.

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN TO before me this ______ day of Aug day of August, 2004

> Official Seal Kathryn T Padley Notery Public State of Windle My Commission Expires 08/26/07

9661840.2

ANCHOR HOCKING OPERATING COMPANY LLC.

Name: Jeff Zappone

Treasurer and Chief Financial Officer Title:

COUNTY OF

) \$\$

On this (day of August, 2004, Jeff Zappone, being personally known to me, appeared before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, and being first duly sworn, said and acknowledged that, as such officer, he signed and delivered the foregoing instrument as the free and voluntary act of said corporation, all pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation.

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN TO

before me this (VX

Official Se Kathryn T Padley Notary Public State of Minois

9661840.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 002926 FRAME: 0362

SCHEDULE A

See Attached

RECORDED: 08/10/2004

TRADEMARK REEL: 002926 FRAME: 0363